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Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission					     C-2015-2500668
Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement					     A-00124006

		       v.

Bucks Cab Co. LLC t/a Bucks Limousine


OPINION AND ORDER

BY THE COMMISSION:

		Before the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) for consideration and disposition is a Petition for Reconsideration of Staff Action[footnoteRef:1] (Petition) filed by Bucks Cab Co. LLC t/a Bucks Limousine (Petitioner) on December 1, 2015,[footnoteRef:2] in the above-captioned proceeding.  The Secretarial Letter to which the Petition refers was issued on November 18, 2015 (November 2015 Secretarial Letter).  No answer to the Petition has been filed.  For the reasons set forth herein, we will grant the Petition, in part, and modify the civil penalty set forth in the November 2015 Secretarial Letter. [1:  	The Petition is in the form of a letter challenging action taken in a Secretarial Letter.  We accept the letter as a timely-filed Petition for Reconsideration of Staff Action pursuant to our Regulation at 52 Pa. Code § 5.44.]  [2: 	 	On December 4, 2015, the Commission advised the Petitioner that the Petition was not verified.  The Commission indicated that it would hold the filing for ten days from the date of the letter to provide time for the Petitioner to verify the Petition.  On December 8, 2015, the Petitioner filed the verification.] 

 
History of Proceeding

		On October 22, 2009, a Certificate of Public Convenience (Certificate) was issued to the Petitioner at Docket No. A-00124006 for limousine authority.

		On August 31, 2015, the Commission’s Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement (I&E) instituted a Complaint against the Petitioner at Docket Number C‑2015-2500668 (Complaint).  In the Complaint, I&E alleged that the Petitioner failed to maintain evidence of liability insurance on file with the Commission in violation of Section 512 of the Public Utility Code (Code), 66 Pa. C.S. § 512, and our Regulations at 52 Pa. Code §§ 32.2(c), 32.11(a), 32.12(a), and 32.13(a).

		In its Complaint, I&E further notified the Petitioner that unless the Petitioner’s insurer filed evidence of insurance with the Commission within twenty days of the date of service of the Complaint and the Petitioner paid the proposed civil penalty of $500, or the Petitioner filed an answer to the Complaint, I&E would request that the Commission issue an Order that (1) canceled the Petitioner’s Certificate; (2) fined the Petitioner $500; (3) ordered such other remedy as the Commission deemed appropriate, which could include suspension of vehicle registration; and (4) imposed an additional fine should cancellation occur.  Complaint at 1.

		On September 4, 2015, the Petitioner’s insurance carrier filed an acceptable Form E which showed that the Petitioner’s insurance was effective August 1, 2015; however, the Petitioner failed to pay the fine levied in the Complaint.  Also, the Petitioner failed to answer the Complaint within twenty days of the service date.
		In the November 2015 Secretarial Letter, the Commission noted that although the Petitioner’s insurer filed evidence of insurance, the Petitioner failed to file an answer as prescribed in 52 Pa. Code §5.61(b).  Accordingly, the allegations of the Complaint were deemed admitted and the Complaint was sustained.  Thus, the Petitioner was directed to pay a $500 civil penalty for failure to maintain evidence of insurance on file with the Commission, as well as a $100 civil penalty for failure for file an answer to the Complaint.

		As noted, the Petitioner filed the instant Petition seeking reconsideration of Staff action with regard to the November 2015 Secretarial Letter.  No response to the Petition was filed.

Discussion

		In considering this Petition, we are not required to consider expressly or at great length each and every contention raised by a party to our proceedings.  Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Pa. PUC, 625 A.2d 741 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1993); also see, generally, University of Pennsylvania v. Pa. PUC, 485 A.2d 1217 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1984).  Any argument that is not specifically addressed herein shall be deemed to have been duly considered and denied without further discussion.

Petitions seeking reconsideration of staff actions are governed by Section 5.44(a) of our Regulations, 52 Pa. Code § 5.44(a), which provides as follows:

Actions taken by staff, other than a presiding officer, under authority delegated by the Commission, will be deemed to be the final action of the Commission unless reconsideration is sought from the Commission within 20 days after service of notice of the action, unless a different time period is specified in this chapter or in the act.


Courts have held that “[a] litigant’s burden of proof before administrative tribunals as well as before most civil proceedings is satisfied by establishing a preponderance of evidence which is substantial and legally credible.”  Samuel J. Lansberry, Inc. v. Pa. PUC, 578 A.2d 600, 602 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1990).  Additionally, Section 332(a) of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 332(a), provides that the party seeking a rule or order from the Commission has the burden of proof in that proceeding.

The Petition
The sole request presented by the Petitioner in its Petition is for reconsideration of the civil penalty.  The Petitioner avers that:  (1) valid, appropriate insurance has always been in-force, (2) in the beginning of August 2015, it contacted the Commission in an attempt to obtain a blank copy of a Form E to complete, but was refused, and (3) its insurer indicated that the Form E was being filed.  Petition at 1.  The Petitioner included with the Petition a copy of its correspondence with the Commission showing that a blank Form E was requested, and the given response was for the Petitioner to speak with its insurance agent.  The Petitioner also included a copy of the correspondence the Petitioner had with its insurance agent on August 4, 2015, in which the insurance agent requested the Commission docket number in order for it to file the Form E as well as correspondence with the insurance agent, dated September 9, 2015, that noted the Petitioner did not receive confirmation that the Form E was filed with the Commission.
The Petitioner requests that the civil penalty imposed per the November 2015 Secretarial Letter be forgiven due to the fact that it never intended to, and never did, violate the requirement of maintaining insurance.  The Petitioner submits that when it requested a Form E from the Commission, it was denied but that it had been assured by its insurance agent that the form would be filed with the Commission.  Id.

Disposition

Based on our review of the record and the Petitioner’s averments, it appears that the Petitioner believed that the matter involving the filing the Form E had been resolved in the beginning of August 2015.

The record shows that there was correspondence between the Petitioner and its insurance agent on August 4, 2015, wherein the insurance agent requested the Petitioner’s assigned docket number at the Commission so that it can file the completed Form E.  Our records do not indicate when that docket number was provided to the insurance agent.  However, the record does show that the Complaint by BI&E was served on the Petitioner on September 2, 2014, the Petitioner’s Form E was accepted by the Commission on September 4, 2015, and the Petitioner did not file an answer to the Complaint.  The record also shows that that there never was a lapse in the Petitioner’s insurance coverage, even though proof of insurance was not on file with the Commission.

We regularly hold that the certificated carrier, as the regulated entity, remains ultimately responsible for adherence to the requirements of the Code and our Regulations.  Pa. PUC v. Stephan & Son Trucking, Inc., Docket No. C-2011-2237981 (Order entered September 23, 2011).  However, we have been presented with cases in which, on the basis of the facts presented and the petitioners’ averments, we have modified a civil penalty.  See, Pa. PUC v. King, Docket No. C-2012-2324886 (Order entered May 23, 2013); Pa. PUC v. Sutton, Docket No. C-2012-2316212 (Order entered February 5, 2013).  Under the circumstances in this case, we believe that the following factors support a modification of the civil penalty:  (1) the Petitioner did have insurance in August 2015, but by some error the Form E was not filed by the Petitioner’s insurance company until September 4, 2015; (2) the late filing of the Form E was not an intentional act; (3) the Petitioner is current on assessments and has a good compliance history. In addition, we note the Petitioner purchased the company from the original owner in December 2012, and this is the first complaint filed against the Petitioner.

For these reasons, we shall reduce the $500 civil penalty imposed for failure to maintain evidence of insurance on file with the Commission to $100.  We believe it is appropriate for the Petitioner to be allocated responsibility for not having evidence of insurance on file with the Commission; however, under the facts averred in the Petition, we are of the opinion that it would be unduly harsh to impose a civil penalty of $500, when, in fact, there was no lapse in the Petitioner’s coverage, even though the Form E was not filed with the Commission until a month after the insurance was effective.  We will maintain the fine in the amount of $100 for failing to file an answer to the Complaint as required by 52 Pa. Code §5.61.  We will therefore grant, in part, the Petition, and reduce the civil penalty imposed by the November 2015 Secretarial Letter consistent with the above discussion.

Conclusion

For the reasons set forth above, we will grant, in part, the Petition for Reconsideration of Staff Action and reduce the civil penalty set forth in the November 2015 Secretarial Letter from $600 to $200, consistent with this Opinion and Order; THEREFORE,
		IT IS ORDERED:

		1.	That the Petition for Reconsideration of Staff Action filed by Bucks Cab Co. LLC t/a Bucks Limousine on December 1, 2015, is granted, in part.

		2. 	That the civil penalty imposed by the Secretarial Letter issued herein on November 18, 2015, is reduced to $200.

3.	That, within thirty days of the entry date of this Opinion and Order, Bucks Cab Co. LLC t/a Bucks Limousine shall remit $200, payable by certified check or money order, to “Commonwealth of Pennsylvania” and sent to:  

Secretary
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
P.O. Box 3265
Harrisburg, PA, 17105-3265


		4.	That a copy of this Opinion and Order be served upon the Financial and Assessment Chief, Office of Administrative Services.

		5.	That upon payment of the civil penalty described in Paragraph Nos. 2 and 3 above, the Complaint at Docket No. C-2015-2500668 shall be marked closed.

[image: ]							BY THE COMMISSION,



							Rosemary Chiavetta
							Secretary
(SEAL)
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